

No. 19-1298

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGERS COUNTY BOARD OF TAX ROLL
CORRECTIONS, a political subdivision; CATHY
PINKERTON BAKER, Rogers County Treasurer, in
her official capacity; and SCOTT MARSH, Rogers
County Assessor, in his official capacity,

Petitioners,

v.

VIDEO GAMING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Supreme Court

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KURT M. RUPERT
Counsel of Record
HARTZOG CONGER CASON
201 Robert S. Kerr Avenue,
Suite 1600
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 235-7000
krupert@hartzoglaw.com

KEVIN B. RATLIFF
RATLIFF LAW FIRM PLLC
1403 Classen Drive
Oklahoma City, OK 73106
(405) 228-2017
kratliff@rlfokc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT3

 A. Factual And Legal Background3

 B. Procedural History4

ARGUMENT.....8

I. The Oklahoma Supreme Court Applied The Proper Analysis And Its Decision Does Not Present The Conflict Petitioners Claim.....8

 A. It Is Undisputed That The Oklahoma Supreme Court Applied The Analysis Prescribed By *Bracker*8

 B. The Split Of Authority Asserted By Petitioners Does Not Exist9

 C. The Extremely Limited And Infrequently Decided Issue Warrants Further Percolation14

II. The Question Petitioner Urges This Court To Decide—Whether A <i>De Minimis</i> Tax On Indian Gaming Is Preempted—Is Not Before This Court, And Petitioners’ Proposed Categorical Exception Is Both Unfaithful To <i>Bracker</i> And Unworkable	15
III. The Oklahoma Supreme Court Correctly Applied The <i>Bracker</i> Balancing Test To The Undisputed Facts.....	18
A. Federal Regulation Of Indian Gaming Is Comprehensive	19
B. The Preempted Taxes Threaten Federal Regulatory And Tribal Sovereignty Interests Underlying IGRA.....	20
C. The Challenged Taxes Serve Only A General Interest In Raising Revenue.....	22
IV. The Brief of the Amicus Curiae Confirms The Lack Of Certworthiness	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	15
<i>Banora Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16-17
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Casino Res. Corp. v. Harrah’s Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	9, 18-19
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Haeder</i> , 938 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2019).....	13-14, 16-17
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Noem</i> , No. 19-1056, <i>cert. denied</i> ___ U.S. ___, 2020 WL 2621731 (May 26, 2020).....	2, 14, 17, 20
<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2, 9-14, 18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 159 (1819).....	21

<i>McGirt v Oklahoma</i> , No. 18-9526, 590 U.S. ____ (July 9, 2020).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	13-14, 22
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley</i> , 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Pueblo of Pojoaque v. New Mexico</i> , 863 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	9, 19, 22-23
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	18
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	10-11
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)...i, 1-2, 7-11, 15-16, 18-20, 22-23	

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,
443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006).....10

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2701.....1, 4, 3-5, 7, 13-21
25 U.S.C. § 2702.....21
25 U.S.C. § 2706.....4, 20
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....4, 20
25 U.S.C. § 2717.....4
25 U.S.C. § 2719.....20
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....15
25 C.F.R. § 291.1.....20
25 C.F.R. § 293.1.....20
3A Okla. Stat. § 280.....3
68 Okla. Stat. § 2887.....11

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 14.1(g)(1).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Shapiro *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice* 3-49
(11th ed. 2019).....15
